

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No(s).7845/2013

G.P. NAIR FAMILY TRUST

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

**THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF KERALA & ORS. Respondent(s)**  
**(I.A.No.126603/2018-for application for substitution**  
**I.A.No.126616/2018-For c/delay in filing substitution appln.**  
**I.A.No.126622/2018-For setting aside an abatement &**  
**I.A.No.126619/2018-for deleting the name of respondent)**

WITH

**I.A.No.165119/2018 in C.A.No.7839/2013 (XI-A)**  
**(For change of representation of R.No.8)**

**I.A. No.165123/2018 in C.A.No.7840/2013 (XI-A)**  
**(For change of representation of R.No.2)**

**I.A. No.174611/2018 in C.A.No.7844/2013 (XI-A)**  
**(For deletion of R.No.4 from the array of parties)**

Date : 11-12-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA**  
**[IN CHAMBERS]**

<b>For Appellant(s)</b>	<p><b>Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR</b>  <b>Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.</b>  <b>Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.</b></p> <p><b>Mr. Anu K. Joy, Adv.</b>  <b>Mr. A. Anwar, Adv.</b>  <b>for Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR</b></p> <p><b>Mr. P.S. Sudheer, AOR</b></p>
<b>For Respondent(s)</b>	<p><b>Mr. Kamal Baid, Adv.</b>  <b>Mr. Rahul Baid, Adv.</b>  <b>Mr. J.N. Singh, Adv.</b>  <b>for Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR</b></p> <p><b>Mr. K.V. Mohan, AOR</b>  <b>Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR</b>  <b>Mr. G. Prakash, AOR</b></p>

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B.,AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.Nos.126603, 126616, 126622 & 126619 of 2018 in  
C.A.No.7845/2013 :

Issue notice to the proposed LRs. of the deceased Respondent Nos.3 and 4, and also on the applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution and setting aside abatement.

Application for deletion of Respondent No.6 is allowed. Name of Respondent No.6 be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the applicant.

I.A.No.165119/2018 in C.A.No.7839/2013 &

Application for change of representation of respondent No.8 is allowed.

I.A.No. 165123/2018 in C.A.No.7840/2013 :

Application for change of representation of respondent No.2 is allowed.

I.A. No.174611/2018 in C.A.No.7844/2013 :

Application for deletion of Respondent No.4 is allowed. Name of Respondent No.4 be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the applicant.

Issue notice on the application for change of name of the partner representing Respondent No.3.

(Renu Kapoor)  
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)  
AR-cum-PS